



Papua New Guinea

Government Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. 27

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 11th APRIL

T1975

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, THOMAS KINGSTON CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by the under-mentioned Act and all other powers me enabling, hereby fix 11th April, 1975, as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation:

No. 20 of 1975.—Provincial Government (Electoral Provisions) Act 1975.

Dated this ninth day of April, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

T. K. CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner.

APPOINTMENT OF A PUBLIC HOLIDAY

I, THOMAS KINGSTON CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Public Holidays Act 1953, as amended to date, and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint Monday, 16th June, 1975, to be a public holiday to commemorate the birthday of the Sovereign.

Dated this ninth day of April, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

T. K. CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner.

Public Service (Interim Arrangements) Act 1973, as amended to date

APPOINTMENT OF HOLIDAY

I, THOMAS KINGSTON CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 133(5) and (6) of the Public Service (Interim Arrangements) Act 1973, as amended to date, and all other powers me enabling and being of the opinion that it is desirable that in the year 1975, the Anniversary of the Birthday of the Sovereign should not be a holiday, hereby—

- (a) declare that that day shall not be a holiday in the year 1975; and
- (b) appoint 16th June, 1975, to be a holiday in the place of the Anniversary of the Birthday of the Sovereign in the year 1975.

Dated this ninth day of April, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

T. K. CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner.